National Daily Cow and Boneless Beef Summary

— Agricultural Marketing Service

_ Livestock, Poultry, and Grain Market News September 18, 2025
Boneless Processing Beef and Beef Trimmings 100% Lean Items

LM _XB 401 National Central LM _XB 405
Loads Wtd Avgi Loads Wtd Avg Loads Wtd Avg Change
Cutter Cow Carcass Cutout 339.13 (2.90)
Fresh 92-94% 0.00 0.00 0.0 0.00 Inside Rounds - Boxed 29 541.33 (0.01)
Fresh 90% 12.4 431.41 8.4 430.56 Outside Rounds 0.0 0.00 0.00
Fresh 85% 17.0 395.32 12.3 395.02 Eye of Rounds 1.1 522.11 2.42
Fresh 81% 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 Flats and Eyes - Combc 1.6 511.42 (1.93)
Fresh 65% 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.00 Striploins 5.2 569.14 (3.87)
Fresh 50% 11.8 146.94 S.P.B. - Combo 34 525.28 12.87

Ground Beef

LM_XB 403

Fresh 73%

Loads
1.9

Fresh 81%
Fresh 93%

55
0.8

Ground Chuck
Ground Round

Ground Sirloin

Wtd Avg
308.00
360.49
516.80

0.00

Steer/Heifer/Cow Ground Beef

Fresh 81%
Fresh 93%
Ground Chuck

Loads
0.0

Wtd Avg
0.00

Daily Estimated Slaughter

SJ_LS 710
Today (est)
Week Ago (est)
Year Ago (act)

Week to Date (est)

Same Period Last Week (est)

Same Period Last Year (act)

Previous Day Est

Steer and Heifer

Cow and Bull

112,000
117,000
122,622

460,000
459,000
494,579

96,000
21,000

Daily Cow and Bull Bids

LM_CT 138

National Low High
Breaker 268.00 301.00
Boner 262.00 315.00
Lean 263.00 322.00
Bulls 299.00 347.00

Northwest Low High
Breaker 270.00 301.00
Boner 277.00 306.00
Lean 263.00 316.00
Bulls 299.00 347.00

2025 90% Lean vs 50% Lean 100% Lean Inside Rounds

$450 — $550
425
2400  ad %529
$375 — $500
G50 | 7 $475
$325
$300 $450
5275 425
$250 I"“ ?
$225 I\ $400
200
o [\ 5375
$150 JI = $350
$125 lAW $325
$100 4
375 $300
] F M M ] ] A s o N D J F M A M J ]A s 0 D
— 0(0% Lean — 50% Trim — 025 2024 5yrAvg
Source: USDA Livestock, Poultry, and Grain Market News


https://www.ams.usda.gov/mnreports/lm_xb401.txt
https://www.ams.usda.gov/mnreports/lm_xb405.txt
https://www.ams.usda.gov/mnreports/lm_xb403.txt
https://www.ams.usda.gov/mnreports/lm_xb459.txt
https://www.ams.usda.gov/mnreports/sj_ls710.txt
https://www.ams.usda.gov/mnreports/sj_ls710.txt
https://www.ams.usda.gov/mnreports/lm_ct138.txt
https://www.ams.usda.gov/mnreports/lm_xb405.txt

Des Moines, lowa | 515-284-4460 | dsm.lpgmn@ams.usda.gov

www.ams.usda.gov/LPSMarketNewsPage



http://www.ams.usda.gov/LPSMarketNewsPage

