

## National Daily Cow and Boneless Beef Summary

Agricultural Marketing Service Livestock, Poultry, and Grain Market News

September 18, 2025

---- 5 yr Avg

Boneless Processing Beef and Beef Trimmings					100% Lean Items				
LM XB 401	Nati		Central		LM XB 405				
	Loads	Wtd Avg	Loads	Wtd Avg	Cutter Cow Car		Loads	Wtd Avg 339.13	Change (2.90)
Fresh 92-94%	0.00	0.00	0.0	0.00	Inside Rounds - Boxed		2.9	541.33	(0.01)
Fresh 90%	12.4	431.41	8.4	430.56	Outside Rounds		0.0	0.00	0.00
Fresh 85%	17.0	395.32	12.3	395.02	Eye of Rounds		1.1	522.11	2.42
Fresh 81%	0.0	0.00	0.0	0.00	· ·	Flats and Eyes - Combc		511.42	(1.93)
Fresh 65%	0.0	0.00	0.0	0.00	Striploins	1		569.14	(3.87)
Fresh 50%	11.8	146.94			S.P.B Combo	3.4	525.28	12.87	
				Grour	nd Beef				
LM XB 403 Fresh 73%		Loads Wtd Avg 1.9 308.00			Steer/Heifer/Cow Ground Beef				
Fresh 81%		5.5		360.49					Wtd Avg
Fresh 93%		0.8		516.80	Fresh 81%		Loads 0.0		0.00
Ground Chuck		0.0		0.00	Fresh 93%		0.0		0.00
Ground Round				0.00	Ground Chuck				
Ground Sirloin	ailu Fatir		Daily Cow and Bull Bids						
Daily Estimated Slaughter SJ_LS 710					LM_CT 138	ally COW a	та ви	II blus	
33_L3 / 10					National		Low		High
Today (est)				112,000	Breaker	268			301.00
Week Ago (est)				117,000	Boner	262			315.00
Year Ago (act)				122,622	Lean	263			322.00
. , ,				122,022	Bulls	299	.00		347.00
Week to Date (est) 460,000									
Same Period Last Week (est) 459,000								***************************************	
Same Period Last Year (act)				494,579	Northwest Low			High	
					Breaker	270	.00		301.00
Previous Day Est		Steer and He	eifer	96,000	Boner	277	.00		306.00
		Cow and Bull			Lean	263	263.00		316.00
					Bulls	299	.00		347.00
20	25 90%	Lean vs 50	)% Lean	-	1	00% Lean	Inside	Rounds	_
\$450 \$425					\$550 \$525				
\$400 \$375					\$500	<b>A</b>		<i></i>	
\$350					\$475	/W/ -	N		
\$325 \$300					\$450		V		
\$275 \$250					\$425				
\$225					\$400		/\/~		
\$200 \$175		/ h			\$375	J-,/	•		
\$150 \$125					\$350	A Para			
\$100					\$325				
\$75 L F M	A M	J J A S	O N	D D	\$300 J F	M A M	J J	A S 0	N D

Source:

USDA Livestock, Poultry, and Grain Market News

■ 50% Trim

Des Moines, Iowa | 515-284-4460 | dsm.lpgmn@ams.usda.gov www.ams.usda.gov/LPSMarketNewsPage